Rule 1.26A/1.54 The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice to Registrar of Companies of
Supervisor's Progress Report

Pursuant to Rule 1 26A(4}(a) or
Rule 1 54 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Name of Company

Form13

R.1.26A(4)(a)/
R.1.54

For Official Use

Company Number

02921398

A A Secunties Limited

1/ We

Jamie Taylor, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, 551 2EG

Louise Donna Baxter, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex,

581 2EG

supervisor(s) of a voluntary arrangement taking effect on

26 July 2012 |

Attach my progress report for the penod

| 26 Juy 2013 |

to

[ 25 July 2014

Number of continuatton sheets (If any) attached

!

s.gne@/k T e 24/ |

Begties Traynor (Central) LLP
The Qld Exchange

234 Southchurch Road
Southend on Sea

881 2EG

Ref AAC09CVANT/LDB/DTC/ACT/DCR/T

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Ins

For Official Use

i

26/09/2014 #138 .
COMPANIES HOUSE




Voluntary Arrangement of
A.A. Securities Limited

Statement From 26/07/2013 From 26/07/2012
of Affairs To 25/07/2014 To 25/07/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
Debtor Contributions 42,000 00 77,000 00
Bank Interest Gross 16 10 2203
42,016 10 77,022 03
COST OF REALISATIONS
QOffice Holders Fees 19,956 00 19,956 00
Office Holders Expenses 282 70 282 70
(20,238 70} (20,238 70)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors 4,046 88 4,046 88
HMRC {non VAT) 15,270 79 15,270 79
HMRC (VAT) 1,325 95 1,325 98
(20,643 62) (20,643 62)
1,133.78 36,139.71
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 36,139 71
36,139.71

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 504

o

X)
——

Jamie Taylor
Joint Supervisor

24 September 2014 10 29




XCVA 6301

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
No 5972 of 2012

Jamie Taylor and Lowise Donna Baxter appointed joint supervisors
on 26 July 2012

AA. Securties Limited (Company Voluntary
Armrangement)

Joint Supervisors' Progress Report pursuant to
Rule 1.26A of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Period: 26 July 2013 to 25 July 2014




Important Notice

This progress report has been produced by the supervisors solely to comply with therr
statutory duty to report to creditors on the progress of the Voluntary Arrangement  The report
1s pnivate and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted
from, in whole or In pant, by creditors for any purpose other than this report to them or by any
other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Relevant information

Introduction

Abstract of receipts and payments

Progress dunng the penod of this report

Prospects for full implementation of the Arrangement
Estimated outcome for creditors

Supervisors’' remuneration & disbursements

Other relevant information

Conclusion

0O C0O0C0O0OC OCc 0O

Appendices
1 Jont supervisors’ account of receipts and payments

2 Jomnt supervisors' time costs and expenses




1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the Supervisors”

“the Arrangement”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

Meanin

A A Secunties Limited (Under a Voluntary Arrangement)

Jame Taylor of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, SS1 2EG

and

Louise Donna Baxter of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange,
234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, $51 2EG

The terms of the Proposal, Standard Conditions and any modfications (and/or
vanations) agreed by the Company's creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” I1s 1o be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0 In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, hen or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b){1) of the Act), and

{n) In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable},
any floating charge and any night of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(u) of the Act)

2. RELEVANT INFORMATION

Name of Company
Trading name(s)

Date of incorporation

A A Secunties Limited
N/A

21 April 1994

Company registered number
Company registered office

Commencement date of the
Arrangement

Duration of the Arrangement
Main provisions of the Arrangement

Dndend(s) paid to creditors

02921398
57 Green Lane, lifard, Essex, IG1 1XG

26 July 2012

5 years
Monthly contributions of £3,500 for a pertod of 60 months
A dividend of 5p in the £ was declared to the unsecured

creditors on 8 January 2014 The total sum of £20,547 50 was
distnbuted




Anticipated further dvidend(s) It 1s anticipated that a dvidend will be paid over the forthcoming

31

32

33

51
52

53

71

penod

INTRODUCTION

Pursuant to Rule 126A(6) of the Rules, the Supervisors are required to send the Company, iIs
creditors (bound by the Arrangement) and its members an abstract of receipts and payments which
shows all receipts and payments of money whilst the Supervisors have been acting as supervisors of
the Arrangement

In addition to accounting for the receipts and payments, Rule 1 26A requires the Supervisors 10 report
on the progress of the Arrangement and the prospects for its full implementation

This 1s the Superwisors’ second annual report, which should be read in conjunction with the first annuai
report circulated on 25 September 2013

ABSTRACT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Please find at Appendix 1 an abstract which shows the receipts and payments dunng the penod of this
report

PROGRESS DURING THE PERIOD OF THIS
REPORT

Set out below are details of the progress that has been made dunng the pernod of this report
You will recall that the terms of the Arrangement as modified provided for the following
The Company 1s to pay monthly contnbutions of not less than £3,500 for a penod of 60 months To

date, the sum of £77,000 has been received Two further contnbutions have been made after the date
of this repert, bnnging the contributions up to date

PROSPECTS FOR FULL IMPLEMENTATION OF
THE ARRANGEMENT

On current information, it appears that the Arrangement will be implemented in full The Company is up
to date with its coninbutions

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

The total amount owed to creditors at the commencement of the Arrangement was £337,539




72

73

On the basis of sums receved to date and estimated future receipts the Supervisors estimate, in line
with the terms of the Arrangement an outcome for creditors in total of p in the £ They expect to be ina
position to pay an intenm dvidend dunng the forthcoming penod

A dividend of 5p in the £ was paid to the unsecured creditors on 8 January 2014 The total sum of
£20,547 50 was distnbuted

JOINT  SUPERVISOR'S REMUNERATION &
DISBURSEMENTS

The Supervisors’ remuneration has been fixed by reference to the time properly given by them (as
Supervisors) and the vanous grades of therr staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP for attending to matters ansing in the Arrangement and they are
authonised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by therr firm (defined
as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with ther fim's
policy, details of which are attached at Appendix 2 of this report ]

The Supervisors’ time costs for the penod from 26 July 2013 to 25 July 2014 amount to £13,679 50
which represents 49 1 hours at an average rate of £278 60 per hour An analysis of ime costs incurred
in this penod and prepared in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 I1s attached at
Appendix 2 showing the number of hours spent by each grade of staff on the different types of work
involved n the case, and giving the average hourly rate charged for each work type Itis intended that
the Time Costs Analysis and the information contained in this report will provide sufficient Information to
enable the body responsible for the approval of the Supervisors’ fees to consider the level of those fees
in the context of the case

The following further information in relation to the Supervisors’ time costs and disbursements 15 set out
at Appendix 2 !

O Beghbes Traynor (Central) LLP's policy for re-charging disbursements
O Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates
Q Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod 26 July 2013 to 25 July 2014

For the penod from 26 July 2013 to 25 July 2014 the Supervisors have drawn the sum of £19,956 00
by way of remuneration plus disbursements of £282 70

The Supervisars confirm that to 25 July 2014, they have drawn the total sum of £19,956 00 by way of
remuneration plus disbursements of £282 70

A copy of ‘Voluntary Arrangements — A Creditors’ Guide to Insolvency Practitioners’ Fees (E&W) 2011
which provides guidance on credtors’ nghts can be obtaned onlne at www begbies-
traynor com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please contact my
office and | will arrange to send you a copy

OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

It 1s anticipated that a further dvidend will be paid to the unsecured credtors over the forthcoming
penod The Company continues to comply with the terms of the CVA




10.

CONCLUSION

The Supervisors will report again i approximately 1 year's tme or at the conclusion of the
Arrangement, whichever is the sooner

Taylor
oint Supervisor

Dated 24 September 2014




APPENDIX 1

JOINT SUPERVISORS’ ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS

AND PAYMENTS
Penod 26 July 2013 to 25 July 2014




Voluntary Arrangement of
A.A. Securities Limited

Statement From 26/07/2013 From 26/07/2012
of Affairs To 25/07/2014 To 25/07/2014
ASSET REALISATIONS
Debtor Contnbutions 42,000 00 77,000 00
Bank Interest Gross 16 10 22 03
42,016 10 77,022 03
COST OF REALISATIONS
Office Holders Fees 19,956 00 19,956 00
Office Holders Expenses 28270 28270
(20,238 70) (20,238 70)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors 4,046 88 4,046 88
HMRC (non VAT) 15,270 79 15,270 79
HMRC (VAT) 1,325 95 1,325 95
(20,643 62) (20,643 62)
1,133 78 36,139.71
REPRESENTED BY
Bank 1 Current 36,139 71
36,139.71
A
Jarfie Taylor
oint Supervisor
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 24 September 2014 08 45



APPENDIX 2

JOINT SUPERVISORS’ TIME COSTS AND
EXPENSES

a Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP’s policy for re-charging expenses/disbursements,
b Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charge-out rates,
c Table of tme spent and charge-out value for the penod from 26 July 2013 to 25 July 2014

d Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 26 July 2012 to 25 July 2014

]



(Shun Uiy 9 31} INOY L. JO QL ( JO SHUN LI PapIodal
st awi) pess yoddns o) spew abieys e sI 9SED B UG aw) SU0 JB Juads SI awn jo Junowe
esyiubis B ausym AU  PESYIBAG UB SB palLed S ng sased 0) pabreyd Jou si 1sod
Y Buesp 1o BudAy se yons ‘syse) sopoys 1no Bukues Joy yes poddns Aqg Jusds awi)

051 091 Yoddng
0S4 ool J0IBNSIURUPY JOIUN
0Bl gl loensiuwpy
oce see JOlENSIUIWLPY JoIUSS
052 0.2 Jobeuep Juejsissy
00g GLE Jabeuep
06¢ siely raBeuen Jowag
GLE g6E Jopang
G6E YN 2 lsuped
0S¥ cev Jauped

110Z AeW 10 ©1 8002 AINr 1O L0z AW b0 wotd HEIS jO apelD

(1noy J1ad 3) aey pno-abiey)
SMOJIC) SE 218 82110 BIS-UO-PUAUINGS ay) o) Buifdde
SOES BYJ, SUOIIPUOD Ja)JEW [B30] YIS 0} AJeA Ing ‘AlI2UONEU 195 S1B S5B0 B UO 3Iom Kew
18y yEls Jo sepesb snouea ayl Ag pafieyo sales Byl wuy [BuCKBU B $1 JouAel) saigbag
$3Lvd 1N0-399VHDO HONAVYL 5318938

KAsuoneig o
Bufdoooyoud pue Bunutyg o
9|IuNISoR) pue BuoYdald] o

ssuadxa § Auobajes e Jo 159} o)
saysnes wWal alj) asNesaq pauItlalep g Ued asED Ayl 0] 1502 a510a)d au alsym
apew oq Aew abieyd e yBnouye ases ayy o) pabieyo aq Jou |m pue SpeayIaAo
oo |eseusb se pajean ag Ajewwou | aunypuadxa jo swajl Bumolo) syl (g)

1WA Jo 12U ale pajels sainby |y sjiw sad
doy 18 palaaodal st afeapw pue 1502 je pabieyd ale sjusLWwasINgsi] 1YA + 0063
10 294 paxy e e papincid aq 0) suonenjea Aue 10} paiad] oq w abieyo aleledas vy
Inoy sad 0013 10 @18l 18beuBl pue Jnoy 1ad G713 JO S)B! Jauled e Je $1S00 sl Jo
SUONESI{ER) JO %G| U0 paseq ale sabieys nay] Auedwoo pojEIDOSSE LB 210j8.9y)
si pue o/d dnolo souher) seaiqBag jo wed e s Buynsuod Jessy ©1Q Siesse
J0 [esodsip Jospue suonenjea ayeuapun o} pabebus aq Aew Bunnsuol) 1958y 914 o

18U aJB pale)s sanby [y Jayealay) Jnoy Yaes Joy inoy 1od 613
1e pue ‘painbai uossad Jad unoy Jad g3 18 sinoy g o abieyo wnuiuiw e Si sy
'$p1023) pUe s400q ayl yoed AlleaisAud o) paninbas ale panwi (puayinos) sanioe
anyaay sy xoq sad G/ Z3 1e pableys xoq pJeoqpiEd JO UOISIAOLY Ajw Jad
deg 12 pabieyo 81 spJoJas pUBR S%00q Jo UODI|0D 1oy abeany (1apenb Jad xog Jad
05 S3) 'eoud pauonuawaloe ay jey je pableys ase saxoq palpuny omy JaA0 'xoq
Jad Jsyenb sad 113 1e pabieyo saxog paspuny Om] 0} JnO4 'sexoq 98y} 0 dn Joj
1apenb Jad ov3 Jo abieyd wnwiuy sle yodal sy Jo ajep ay) je se BuiAdde sejes
ay) Auedwoo pajenosse ue ‘papwi (puawneg) saiioed aayoly Aq pabieyd
si (asusadxa | Aiofates e se s|qeabieydal JoU UauMm) SpI0dal) pue $400q Jo abelolg o

(lercidde ot 109Igns) ases ay) ) pableyn aq o) a1e dnoig) Joudes} saigBag
ay) uIylim saius AQ pepiacid sadialas 0) aieRl yoiym aunypuadxa jo swal Buimo|o)

(2002 1udy | ag2a)3) Saiepd § puBiBus U isproy soy b Ausaotu ;0 ubqERUNWEY - (§ dI5) § 9363814 AIUaAoRu jo juawang ,
(2002 [y | BAg3aY3) SAEM, P PURITUT L[ LIOMOL S0 AJUIAOSL] | UCIRIGUNLOY ~ (B JIS) 8 399901 ABURNOSU) JO JUMLIAINS |

ayi siuswasingsip z AicBales se paipsl] 8q piNOYS 8SaY} jSALBI uB Sy SjeInosse
AUB JO Wl SIY JO JBPI0Y 301G By} ydium LI seiued apIsino o} spew ase sjuawied asym
18y} sareqipul souepinB aonoeud jsaq ‘aaoqe o) pausyal sauchalea z aul 03 udlippe w
— (pasnbas ferosdde) sjuowasingsip g Aiobajes) se pajeas) aq PINoLs yaiym Sesusdxy a

‘a)lw Jad aouad Sy 0 @jel aU) je pabieyd s1 sbeaiw Je) o

1505 1e pabieys si aBesn woot Bunsaw [eusixy Bunsaw
Jad (gg13 uopuo) 0OL3 4O 2ies Ay} e pabieyo si pue sadye awos Ag pableyd aq
Aew sioupass jo sBunssw Aojniess jo esodind ay) soy abesn woor Bunesw |lBwBY o

{leacidde o) 109lQns) ased syl o} pabieyd ale amnypuadxa Jo swah Bumojioy 3y, (v)

UOIEIND|ED JO POLIOW IIGBUCSEa. B UO paseq aie
UIIYM PUE 1800 PaIED0|E JO PRIBYS JO JUBWSIS UB apNjdUl Yolum SSED AU} UQ PaLNnoL
Aoasip ainppuadxa [RWSPIOU JO SWaY - (paanbes pAosdde) sasuadxe z A0bsjeD o

paunsul ale Aay) se aseo auyy o} pabieyd ase sway yons
IV 22i0au s aiddns |eLIBIXa Juspuadapul Ue 0] S1GBIS)3s Alensn 3sed 8yl O] palejas
Apoanp st jey) aunyipuadxe oyidsds - (paumbes Jou ferosrdde) sesuedxe | Awbeje) a

sauofaes peoiq om) Gul sasuadxs sayisse asuepinb sonoeld 1sog
§31v153 INSATOSNI 4O NOILVULSININGY SHL 40 1934534 NI §38N3dXT SYAQTOH 301440

MOaG PAIBISP © Yoiym SLUL JY) 1B 9240} W jel AlInoy S jenpiaipl
ay} 1B PBpIOdas SI AW BYL SSed 8yl 0) awn 13y Aed0|e 0} JApIoY SPO au} yim
Buoje ases ay) uo BunLIoM YelS SMojR yaiym waishs Bipiooas awr e salesado way ayl

Mojaq Jeadde asay) pue Japjoy 2210 ay)
kq pahoidwa ale jey) YeIS JO §l9AT) SNOUEBA dJB 218y |9A8) dleudoldde syl e jno paiued
Buiaqg $1 oM 1B SBINSUS pue 8SeD SUY) JO s1oadse xa|dwod aIow SY) Yim [B3p 0] Jayuny
SMO|jE ) SE Jap|oy 810 3y} sisisse uonebajap yong Hels J0 siequidsw 0} syse ajebajep
[I% 8Ys/aH 2)e1se sy} JO UoNeASILILIpE Bl Jo) ANjigisuodssy [[BISAC SBY Jap|oy 80140 ay |

SALYLSI INJATOSNI 30 NOILYHLSININGY FHL 30 LOIdSTH Ni §334 § ¥30T0H 321440

palejnojes aie sabieyd asoy) moy Jo uoeueidxa ue ypm sayiebo) ‘uonelsunwal
$,/8p|0U 901140 a4 Buiaoidde Joj siqisucdsal 218 Cym 3S0Y} 0} PSSO[ISIP ag pInoys sabieyo
yons ey} saunbay ~8cmu_:m 3o10eId 1598 1SRJ9JUI UB SBl 3)RIN0SSE AUE JO Wiy sy
JO 13p|oy 20140 U} UDiym Ui SSIHed apIsine 0) apel 8g 0} aie sjustwAed asaum osie pue
wuy 8yl Aq papiacid Sanijoe} JO 1500 S} JBACD3) 0} SjuBLWasINgsIp Jo sasuadxs jo fem Ag
abieyo ajeledas e avew o} IyBnos g1 |eaosdde Joypalo azaym saidde sjou sy} ‘uoippe U

uonesaunwas Buiaocsdde 1o) sqisucdssl

312 OUM B3SO} O] PASOIISIP 84 PINCYS UoHEWoUI YaNns el saunbal aouepinb sonoeid
1seg SISBQ IS0 JWi) B UO PalRIAUNWIB) 8Q 0} JOp|oy a210 auy) Joy uonniosal e Jjo Buissed
ay) Bumolio) $93) sJapjoy 200 ayy Buipsebal sioupaso o) papinard 8q 01 SI UOHRULIOMUI
Jauuny alaym saidde asie )} ased ay) yum Buijeap ul wads Apsdosd swn oy} jo sIseq
BY} U0 UCNEIDUNWIAL MBIR O} [BADIdR JO)IPRID SHRRS PUR 2JEISS JUBAIOSUI UB Jo Japjoy
22130 ue se Buioe s wyy ayy Ul Jauonied AJUSAIOSUI pasuadl B 31aum sandde atou sy
NOILONOOYIN|

ADI0d ONIDHYHO HONAVYL 5318939




3 0jep O} UMBID S804 €10

00 956°64

09842 00 001 00 091 00 591 0061E 00 58E 00 0S¥ 3 o1ed Auney sbeloay
05 6£9'EL 00 052 00 9€d 00 €4S 05 Z15'S 00 £¥E"1 00 g82'e 3 opesB yes Aq 1503 ewy) |BIOL
: | 6 XA v 8El gl ¥E £z apeif yeis £q sunoy [e30)

uonebp

xej

1BYO
00 0S¢ 00 05€'L 00E 0e sBuneeyy| suenEW JBYLD

00 09 00 0 050 S0 BOLULIOD SIONPOI)

86 852 05 EZL'E oy p1 g0 oy g0 L4 18410
00 08 Q0 oe 0z 0 50 pamsag S10UPBIT
Buipes Burpes)

sjesse Aued pay Lf3IL Jo uciuslay

00 S6¢E 00 851 oro (] $9[eS 1asSe PUB SSOWSNG 'AuBdoi4
uondayoa Wgag|  se :o__mm.__mmm
suonebnseaw pue ygad| suoneBpseau|

6l 81€ 0sgvl L 09g S i 10 suieye jo wewsiers pue Buedes Aomnieg
L1 652 05 vOV'S 0z 6t ol 9 £ 04 [ 9¢ Sumueg pue vonelSIULWPY Bujuueld pue
£F S0E 00 BEL'Z 004 Gl 6¢ 91 Buluueid aseo pus Jusuwiuioddy | UORBASIUIWPRY
3 ered 31500 8wl SINOH |10, poddng UIpY upy unupy ug | aBupy issy Bup 18up Jug Jolpang ssuued apelo yers

Aunoy ebelaay

G

RS, P B .

1 $8RUNDS

I

VAD'600VYED - IuawaBueLY AIRUROA Aueduiod - p

. SYY 6dIS




00 95661 3 9)1ep O} UMBIP $80) [BJ0]
0z 592 EEEB 00 09+ 00 681 00 022 006LE 00 S6€ 00 0S¥ 3 o) Aunoy eBeieay
00 502't2 Q0 082 00PpLZ  [0565099'% 00SEZZ  |0SZIS'S 008267  |0008SS Fopeab s Aq 1803 owp #10L
[4:] 0t vEL €92 o8 Gl (4] X AN apeiB yes Aq sunoy [g10L
uonetinm
° xel
FEITH o)
00 05P 00 05E'L 00¢ 1> sbuneepy| srenew s0yi0
00 09 00 O 0s0 S0 DANMLWIOD SI0YPeIT)
¥ e 00 8E9'9 0Z L2 [¢lY LS S5 &G ve £0 v0 YO
0009 00 0t 050 S0 N painoeg SIONpaI)
Buipeiy Buipea)
sjasse ApeRd pIy LS|, JO uanualey
00 G6€E 05 ¥Et oLl [ 9|5 19558 pue sseuisng Apadosd
$108SE
uondg|oa199g]  jo uonesieey
sucnebnsaau pue yggo| suonebnssaul
£9 6t 05 GE6'L 09s S Iz 20 snege 1o woweiers pue Burodar Laymers
80 252 005106 0c 8E oL ¥z gLl ot zv 69 Buntuea pue LOTENSIILPY! g wuerg pue
85 652 QoZILE 0g vl 66 61 6¢ ]2 ¥l Buiuueid sses pue jusuiuioddy | vopensuUpY
.€=om_ MMP?( F 1800 Wi SINOH [R10] poddng JpY Jup uwpy uupy Jug | aBup issy 1Bup 1Bup ug iapaig leuyed apeJcy Jeig

[ S I e T C- A WAL LI S PRARCI D

euty Kieyunjop AUBdWOD - PO SORHNIES VY 6ellS

M e it YR e R Tae W e e

W IS0 mEmL_“ ) YA moo,q.qma ,‘Ew&mmc




